

No. 10-680

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
CAROL HOWES, PETITIONER

v.

RANDALL FIELDS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Richard A. Bandstra
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor
General

Brian O. Neill
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 1. Fields’ sexual assault 5

 2. Fields’ confession 6

 3. State-court review of Fields’
 conviction 9

 4. Habeas review 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The decision of the state courts here was
neither contrary to, nor an unreasonable
application of, clearly established Supreme
Court precedent..... 13

 A. *Mathis* did not hold that *Miranda*
 warnings are automatically required
 whenever an incarcerated individual is
 questioned outside the general prison
 population..... 14

B.	<i>Shatzer</i> recognized the existence of an open question regarding <i>Miranda</i> 's application in the prison context.....	18
C.	No other circuit has interpreted <i>Mathis</i> as establishing the bright-line rule the Sixth Circuit has now recognized.....	20
II.	This Court should reaffirm that the context-specific analysis for determining “custody” under <i>Miranda</i> applies to suspects who are incarcerated.	24
A.	Under the reasoning of <i>Miranda</i> , whether a prisoner is “in custody” depends on the additional limitations imposed on the accused during questioning.	25
B.	The Court should reject a <i>Miranda</i> bright-line rule that would treat prisoners better than ordinary citizens.	30
C.	The Court should also reject the Sixth Circuit’s artificial distinction between conduct occurring within and outside a prison facility.	31
D.	The circumstances of Fields’ interview demonstrate that he was not “in custody” under <i>Miranda</i>	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alston v. Redman</i> , 34 F.3d 1237 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	28, 29, 36
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	19, 37
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978)	passim
<i>Garcia v. Singletary</i> , 13 F.3d 1487 (11th Cir. 1994)	20, 23, 35
<i>Georgison v. Donelli</i> , 588 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 28, 35
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	13, 37
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	19, 26, 36
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)	13
<i>Leviston v. Black</i> , 843 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Lockhart v. Chandler</i> , 446 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010)	passim
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	3, 14, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3, 25, 26, 31
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	32
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	26
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	32
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	16, 35
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	32
<i>Simpson v. Jackson</i> , 615 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	28
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	passim

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 779 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985)	20, 22, 35
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir. 1994)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Ozuna</i> , 170 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 1999)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 725 F.2d 1272 (10th Cir. 1984)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 28 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1970)	15
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	13
<i>Wright v. VanPatten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	19
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520d.....	9
